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Background & Methodology - Summary
Why?
« |ldentify the community’s overall level of satisfaction with Council performance
«  Measure importance and satisfaction with Council services and facilities across the LGA
«  Measure awareness levels and information received about the SRV
*  Measure levels of support and preference for different SRV options

How?

« An opft-in online survey was hosted on the council website from 239 December 2020 -
19t January 2021

Who?

« 215 respondents completed the survey. Their responses have been compared against

the representative community telephone survey conducted between 6™ — 12 January
2021

Please see Appendix A for detailed background and methodology

The results contained within are only reflective of respondents that took part in this survey.



Sample Profile - Online

|
|
Gender : Type of rates paid*
|
|‘ —
1 None of
i these 1%
|
Male Female | Residential Farmland Business
42% 58% ! 80% 28% 8%
|
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, R
|
! Age
Suburb A
: 27% 367 29%
|
cuirci [ >
! 8%
|
Werris Creek - 18% | ]
: m 18-34 35-49  m50-64 65+
O S U P
walabadah [ 9% 1
! Ratepayer status
|
Spring Ridge . 6% : m
|
| RENT
. |
Willow Tree . 6% | I_I
|
|
Currabubula I 2% ! Ratepayer Non-ratepayer
‘ 97% 3%

Premer I 2% Time lived in the area

Caroona/Walhallow | 1% 61%

Other rural areas - 7% 15%

5% 7% 12%
Base: N =215

*Please note: total percentages exceed 100% as residents could
select multiple options

2 years or 3-5 years 6-10 years 11-20 years More than
less 20 years
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Summary of SRV Findings - Online

We have identified some clear differences between the results of the representative phone
survey results and the non-representative online survey results.

Respondent who took part in this online survey tended to be much less satisfied with Council
on nearly all comparable measure. This is to be expected as opt-in respondents tend to have
stronger more polarised views.

Only 50% of online respondents claimed previous awareness of the proposed SRV. This is a
curious anomaly, as nearly 20% of residents in the phone survey who claimed awareness.

«  81% of online respondents selected Option 1: Rate Peqg as their first preference. The primary
reasons were affordability and mistrust of Councils financial management.

« 19% of online respondents selected Option 2: Increase as their first preference. They
indicated that the believed that improvements are needed in the area and that any
increase will ultimately benefit the whole community.
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Performance of Council

Detailed Results
1. Performance of Council

2. Awareness of SRV

3. SRV Options
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Overall Satisfaction

Q4. Overall, for the last 12 months, how satisfied are you with the performance of Council, not just on one or two issues, but across all responsibility arease

Gender Age Ratepayer status Aware of the SRV
Online Phone Non-
Male Female 18-34  35-49  50-64 65+ Ratepayer a ’regoyer Yes No/noft sure
Meanrating = 1.96V¥ 246 1.92 2.03 1.89 1.98 2.00 1.92 1.94 2.67 1.91 2.02
Base 215 307 86 117 18 58 76 63 209 *6 107 108
Very satisfied (5) | JZ;
soies ) |
Somenhal sl |
ot s
ot alslsied )| - o
0% 25% 50%
Online (N=215) mPhone (N = 307)
Scale: 1 = not at all satisfied, 5 = very satisfied
*Caution small base size A ¥ = Assignificantly higher/lower level of satisfaction (by sample)

Only 27% of online respondents claim to be at least somewhat satisfied with overall
performance of Council over the last 12 months, this is significantly lower than results obtained

by phone.



Satisfaction with Level of Communication

Q3. How satisfied are you currently with the level of communication Council has with the communitye

Gender Age Ratepayer status Aware of the SRV
Online  Phone N
Male Female 18-34  35-49  50-64 65+ Ratepayer on- Yes No/noft sure
ratepayer
Meanrating  1.99V 2.30 2.02 2.02 1.78 2.02 2.09 1.89 1.97 2.50 2.10 1.87
Base 215 307 86 117 18 58 76 63 209 *6 107 108
Very satisfied (5) 1%
A
- 6%V
Satisfied (4
T
Somewhat satisfied (3) 227
I 2
- 32%
Noft very satisfied (2
O N ¢
Not at all safisfied (1) 3%
I,
0% 25% 50%
Online (N =215) m Phone(N = 307)
Scale: 1 = not af all satisfied, 5 = very satisfied
*Caution small base size AV = Assignificantly higher/lower level of safisfaction (by sample)

Again we can see that the opt-in respondents have significantly lower level of satisfaction
compared to those of the broader community.
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Q2. What do you think are the key priorities for Council in the local area?

“"Maintaining and
improving roads - the
rural roads in the
Shire are dangerous”

"Attracting more
people of working
age to the area by

providing good
infrastructure and
assets”

“The general tidiness
of the town has
slipped significantly”

“Maintaining and
improvement of
existing community
facilities before new
developments can
be considered”

“Improving water
quality”

Base: N =215

65%

52%

377

36%

21%

17%

Concerns with Council e.g. overall,
financial management, planning, lack of
communication and staffing

Condition/maintenance of roads and
supporting infrastructure

Economic development e.g. jobs,
employment, attracting business, fourism,
and supporting local business

More/improved community services,
facilities, and activities

Maintaining the natural and built
environment/cleanliness of the area

Improved and increased water
supply/security e.g. water quality,
management during drought

Key Priorities within the Local Area

“Attract new business
to the area”

“"Communication
and honesty
between the shire
council and residents
is key to our
community”

"Maintenance of
roads and
infrastructure”

“We desperately
need an upgraded
water supply”

“"Council should also
consider
amalgamation with
another council, as it
is not fit for the
future”

Please see Appendix B for complete list of responses.

Opt-in respondents indicated that they are concerned with the general performance of
council. Road infrastructure, economic developments and the need to improve community
services and facilities are also seen as important. .



Importance & Satisfaction — High 5 Low 5

Importance

The following services/facilities received the highest
importance mean ratings:

High 5 importance Online
Sealed roads 4.62
Emergency Services 4.51
Economic development 4.40
Opportunities to participate in Council

. . 4.33
decision making
Water supply 4.25

The following services/facilities received the lowest
importance mean ratings:

Low 5 importance Online

Plains Fithess Gym 2.43

Racecourse/Showgrounds 2.86

Child care services 2.95

Libraries 3.18

Youth services 3.26
Scale: 1 = not at allimportant, 5 = very important

Phone

4.61

4.69

431

4.35

4.35

Phone

2.97

3.39

3.40

3.23

3.61

Satisfaction

The following services/facilities received the highest
satisfaction mean ratings:

High 5 satisfaction Online  Phone
Emergency Services 3.73 3.99
General garbage collection 3.59 3.93
Sewerage management 3.53 3.85
Bridges 3.40 3.52
Libraries 3.36 3.93

The following services/facilities received the lowest
satisfaction mean ratings:

Low &5 satisfaction Online  Phone
Opportunities to participate in Council 1.75 2 04
decision making
Management of development 1.85 2.29
Economic development 1.87 2.19
Youth services 222 2.50
Environmental and sustainability initiatives 222 2.66
Scale: 1 = not at all satisfied, 5 = very satisfied

Whilst the High 5 importance scores are similar fo the community survey - The data from the
opt-in respondents clearly show that they have lower levels of satisfaction with service delivery
across most areas.
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Awareness of SRV

Detailed Results
1. Performance of Council

2. Awareness of SRV

3. SRV Options
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Awareness of SRV

Qéa. Prior to this survey were you aware that Council was exploring community sentiment towards a Special Rate Variation?

Online  Phone  Male  Female 1834 3549  50-64 65+  Ratepayer Non-
ratepayer
Yes % 50% VY 86% 56% 46% 56% 48% 58% 40% 50% 50%
Base 215 307 86 117 18 58 76 63 209 *6
No/not sure
50%
Base: N =215
*Caution small base size A ¥V = Assignificantly higher/lower level of awareness (by sample)

The random phone survey had nearly 90% of residents claiming to be aware that Council was
exploring community sentiment towards a Special Rate Variation.

A 50/50 result for this question from an opt-in sample should be treated with caution. »



Being Informed of the SRV

Q6b. How were you informed of the Special Rate Variationg

Mol oL 7
Social media e.g. Facebook _2?5%
Word of mouth 1%26%
Council website m% 13%

Newspaper advertisement ;;Z
Community meetings SHA 1%
3%

Radio advertising 2%,
Newsletter/flyers/petition %

. 1%
Television e.g. local news h 5%

IPART website § 1%

1%
Email .0757
. . 0%
Information kiosk 1%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

E Online (N=107) ®mPhone (N = 265)

Of those that were aware of the SRV (50%) the most common way for respondents to be aware
was via mail out (50%) followed by social media (32%).
15



Detailed Results
1. Performance of Council

2. Awareness of SRV

3. SRV Options

SRV Options
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Infroduction: Concept Statement

At present, Council’s revenue is regulated by the NSW Independent Pricing and Regulatory Tribunal (IPART). IPART limits the amount
by which councils can increase rates from one year to the next. At the moment, that amount, known as the rate peg, is an annual

increase of 2.0%.

Over recent years, Council has implemented a range of productivity savings, reduced costs across our operations, but there are no
easy solutions to addressing an increasing funding gap. If Council does not address this gap now, our community assets (such as our
roads, drainage, swimming pools and public buildings) will deteriorate. To address this situation, councils are able to apply for rate
increases above rate peg. This is called a Special Rate Variation.

Liverpool Plains Shire Council is considering applying for a permanent SRV there are two options which | would like you to consider.
Let’s look at the options in more detail:

o Option 1 - Rate Peg Only. We will need to defer necessary capital works, as well as revise our range and levels of
services to avoid a deteriorating cash position — which is not sustainable in the long term

The proposed SRV is anticipated to generate additional revenue of $1.527 million over a three-year

period from 2021-2022 to 2023-2024 and will be used to fund existing services and maintenance of local infrastructure

Council acknowledges that any rate increase may adversely impact some community members. Council has a Hardship Policy and

alternative payment options to assist ratepayers should they have difficulty keeping up with their rate payments.

The concept statement above was read to participants and option exposure was randomised
to nullify order effect.
17



Option 1: Rate Peg

No special rate variation. This option would continue the status quo with rates only increasing by the rate peg amount (assumed to
be 2.0% per year).

Under this option over the next three financial years:

1.

Residential — The average residential rates, which are currently $772 per annum, will increase by approximately $15 in
Year 1, $16in Year 2, and a further $16 in year 3 — meaning the average residential rate will be $819 in 2023/2024.

Business — The average Business rates, which are currently $1,977 per annum, will increase by approximately $40 in Year
1, $40 in Year 2, and a further $41 in year 3 — meaning the average Business rate will be $2098 in 2023/2024.

Farmland - The average Farmland rates, which are currently $4,441 per annum, will increase by approximately $89 in
Year 1, $91 in Year 2, and a further $92 in year 3 — meaning the average Farmland rate will be $4,713 in 2023/2024.

Mining — The average Mining rates, which are currently $109,947 per annum, will increase by approximately $2,199 in
Year 1, $2,243 in Year 2, and a further $2,288 in year 3 — meaning the average Mining rate willbe $116,676 in 2023/2024.

Under this option the impact would be:

Our sealed and gravel road networks would deteriorate.
Council would not be able to maintain the range of facilities and services currently provided.
Council would rely heavily on grant funding to renew existing assets.

Community and recreational facilities such as pools and buildings will continue to deteriorate if grant funding is not
successful, and potentially closed when the risk of operating becomes unacceptable.

Council's backlog of roadworks would continue to increase and gravel roads would not be improved.



Support for Option

Qb5a. How supportive are you of Council proceeding with option 12

Gender Age
Online  Phone
Male Female 18-34  35-49  50-64
Mean rating 3.40 3.22 3.53 3.26 3.50 3.14 3.46
Base 215 307 86 17 18 58 76

Very supportive (5)

Supportive (4)

Somewhat supportive (3)

Noft very supportive (2)

Not at all supportive (1)

13%

0

2

A 10%
® Online (N =215)

*Caution small base size

1: Rate Peg

Ratepayer status Aware of the SRV

Non-

65+ Ratepayer ratepayer Yes No/noft sure
3.54 3.40 3.33 3.31 3.49
63 209 *6 107 108

33% A

0%
22%

24%

19%

17%

30% 40%

®m Phone (N = 307)

20%

A ¥V = Assignificantly higher/lower level of support (by sample)

The online respondents are significantly more likely to be ‘very supportive’ of Option 1.
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Option 2: Increase

Under Option 2, Council would apply for an SRV of 8% per annum for three years to enhance infrastructure and services. At the end
of the period the Special Rate Variation increase would be built into the rate base.

If implemented, the SRV will apply to your general rates only and will not apply to the waste management, water and sewerage
charges on your rates nofices. SRV funds would not be used on waste management, water and sewerage services, which are all
funded through direct fees and charges.

This would represent a cumulative rise of 26% over the three years. This figure includes the rate peg increase of 2.0% each year.

Under this option over the next three financial years:

1.

Residential — The average residential rates, which are currently $772 per annum, will increase by approximately $62 in
Year 1, $67 in Year 2, and a further $72 in year 3 — meaning the average residential rate will be $972 in 2023/2024.

Business — The average Business rates, which are currently $1,977 per annum, will increase by approximately $158 in
Year 1, $171 in Year 2, and a further $184 in year 3 - meaning the average Business rate will be $2,490 in 2023/2024.

Farmland - The average Farmland rates, which are currently $4,441 per annum, will increase by approximately $355 in
Year 1, $384 in Year 2, and a further $414 in year 3 - meaning the average Farmland rate will be $5,594 in 2023/2024.

Mining — The average Mining rates, which are currently $109,947 per annum, will increase by approximately $8,796 in
Year 1, $9,499 in Year 2, and a further $10,259 in year 3 — meaning the average Mining rate will be $138,501 in
2023/2024.

The proposed SRV is anticipated to generate and additional revenue of $1.527 million over a three-year period from 2021-2022 to
2023-2024 and will be used to fund maintenance of local infrastructure, including:

Grading unsealed local roads to meet existing service levels;

Additional maintenance of rural roads;

Roadwork and renewal of urban streefts;

Increased funding to maintain existing services across Council operations

Addifional bitumen resealing and gravel re-sheeting to keep our roads at a good standard and prevent them from
deteriorating;

Culverts, causeways, drainage and footpath renewal; and

Community assets renewal.

20



Support for Option 2: Increase

Q5b. How supportive are you of Council proceeding with option 22

Gender Age Ratepayer status Aware of the SRV
Online Phone
Male Female 18-34  35-49  50-64 65+ Ratepayer MOl Yes No/noft sure
ratepayer
Meanrating = 1.65V 2.03 1.76 1.61 1.33v 1.67 1.67 1.68 1.64 2.00 1.66 1.63
Base 215 307 86 117 18 58 76 63 209 *6 107 108

Very supportive (5) . ;Z{’

. 6%
Supportive (4) _ 10%

Somewhat supportive (3) 10%
I 0
ot venssupporive (). |
. 64% A
Not at all t 1
oratalsupporive (1) - R
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%
Online (N =215) m Phone (N = 307)
*Caution small base size A V = Assignificantly higher/lower level of support (by group)

Nearly 2/3 of the online respondents indicated that they were ‘not at all supportive’ of Option 2.

21



Preferences for SRV Options

Qb5c. Please rank the 2 options in order of preference. Which is your first preference?

Online Phone

Option 1: Rate peg 81% Option 1: Rate peg 75%

Option 2: Increase 19% Option 2: Increase 25%

0% 50% 100% 0% 50% 100%

Base: N =215

Option 1 (rate peg) was the preferred choice for online respondents, with 81% selecting this as
their first preference.
22



Preferences for SRV Options - By Demographics

Qba. Please rank the 2 options in order of preference. Which is your first preference¢

First Preference

Gender Age Ratepayer status Aware of the SRV
Online  Phone

Male Female 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Ratepayer Nl Yes Ny ne
ratepayer sure

First preference:
Option 1: Rate peg 81% 75% 78% 81% 83% 81% 82% 79% 81% 83% 79% 83%

First preference:
Option 2: Increase 19% 25% 22% 19% 7% 19% 18% 21% 19% 17% 21% 17%
Base 215 307 86 117 18 58 76 63 209 *6 107 108

*Caution small base size

Residents first preference is option 1: rate peg (81%), online results are on par with results
obtained by phone.
23



Reasons for Preferring Option 1: Rate Peg

Qbc. Please rank the 2 options in order of preference. Which is your first preference?
Q5d. What is your reason for choosing that option as your highest preference?

“Lack of
tfransparency”

“ am not satisfied
that Council has
undertaken
significant cost
saving inifiatives”

“Rates are too high
now"

“Cost of living is
already high enough
and our rates are
higher than most
places that have
wonderful facilities.
Why would | pay high
rates when the town
has absolutely nothing
to offer2 | would rather
sell and move
somewhere that does
have great facilities ”

Option 1: Rate peg (81%)

Rates are high already/cannot afford a rate increase/most
affordable option

Improvements are needed with Councils financial
management

Do not trust they will spend their money wisely/investing in the
wrong areas

Not gefting value for the rates currently paid

Other sources of revenue should be sought e.g. state of
federal funding

Council should look to amalgamate with other Councils

Noft supportive of either option

A better optfion than the SRV

An increase is needed to maintain services, facilities and
infrastructure

Ratepayers shouldn't have to pay more

Don't know/no response

N=215

55%

39%

16%

16%

15%

7%

6%

5%

3%

1%

62%

“Affordability, | will not
be getting a pay rise
in the next 3 years so
where do you expect
the money to come
from?2”

“I see numerous
council workers
wasting time while on
the job -  am not
prepared to pay more
towards rates when
our money is being
wasted on employees
who bludge”

“Council has
mismanaged small
funds and should not
be given more to
mismanage”

“There is already a
lack of services
provided by council "

Affordability and concern with Council’s financial management are the primary drivers of

preference for the Rate Peg option.

24



Reasons for Preferring Option 2: Increase

Qb5c. Please rank the 2 options in order of preference. Which is your first preference?
QA5d. What is your reason for choosing that option as your highest preference?

“While | am not
particularly keen to
see and 8% rate
increase over the
next 3 years | see this
as necessary to
keep, Council going
and avoid
amalgamation. | do
feel that it is
imperative that
Council displays and
carries out significant
efficiencies as part of
this SRV "

“The increase is not
that much in the
scheme of things”

Option 2: Increase (19%)

It is necessary/improvements are needed in the area/benefits
the community and the future

Happy for an increase as long as Council spends money wisely

We don't have a choice

Happy to pay the increase for benefits/reasonable amount to
pay/affordable for me

Support an increase/but should be under 8%

Don't know/no particular reason

N=215

16%

3%

3%

2%

<1%

19%

"] feel we need to
maintain/improve
the work around our
town. However, |
have big doubts
about Council’s
ability to manage this
money”

“Services need to
improve”

“l do not want
families fo move
away because of a
lack of services”

Those supportive of the SRV option indicated that the increase is necessary to improve the

areaq, and that it will ultimately benefit the community.

25
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Background & Methodology

Prequalification
Participants in this survey were pre-qualified as being over the age of 18, and not working for, nor having an immediate family member working
for, Liverpool Plains Shire Council.

Data analysis
The data within this report was analysed using Q Professional.

Within the report, A ¥ and blue and red font colours are used to identify statistically significant differences between groups, i.e., gender, age,
ratepayer status and awareness.

Significance difference testing is a statistical test performed to evaluate the difference between two measurements. To identify the statistically
significant differences between the groups of means, ‘One-Way Anova tests’ and ‘Independent Samples T-tests’ were used. 'Z Tests’ were also
used to determine statistically significant differences between column percentages.

Ratings questions

The Unipolar Scale of 1 to 5 was used in all rating questions, where 1 was the lowest importance or satisfaction and 5 the highest importance or
satisfaction.

This scale allowed us to identify different levels of importance and satisfaction across respondents.

Note:  Only respondents who rated services/facilities a 4 or 5 in importance were asked to rate their satisfaction with that service/facility.

Top 3 (T3) Box: refers to the aggregate percentage (%) score of the top three scores for satisfaction or support. (i.e. somewhat satisfied, satisfied
& very satisfied and somewhat supportive, supportive & very supportive)

We refer to T3 Box Satisfaction in order to express moderate to high levels of satfisfaction in a non-discretionary category.

Percentages
All percentages are calculated to the nearest whole number and therefore the total may not exactly equal 100%.

Reporting Note:

This report has been compared to results obtained by phone (report 1). This is report 2 of 3 for Liverpool Plains Shire Council. A more detailed
analysis of community results will also be provided as the final report.

27
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Key Priorities within the Local Area

Q2. What do you think are the key priorities for Council in the local area?

Concerns with Council e.g. overall, financial management, planning, lack of communication
and staffing

Condition/maintenance of roads and supporting infrastructure

Economic development e.g. jobs, employment, attracting business, tourism, and supporting
local business

More/improved community services, facilities, and activities

Maintaining the natural and built environment/cleanliness of the area

Improved and increased water supply/security e.g. water quality, management during drought
Increased/improved health/medical services/facilities
Infrastructure/services/facilities to cater for the future e.g. public transport, shopping
Community safety e.g. more police

Support for the community

Drought protection and prevention

Effects of COVID-19

Encourage a cohesive community

No roosters in town backyards

Don't know nothing/no response

N=215

65%

52%

37%

36%

21%

17%

6%

5%

2%

2%

<1%

<1%

<1%

<1%

55%

29
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Liverpool Plains Shire Council
Community Survey
January 2021

Good morning/ofternoon/evening, my name is from Micromex Research and we are
conducting a survey on behalf of Liverpool Plains Shire Council. The survey will take about 15 minutes.

It is a random sample survey and accordingly | would like to speak to the person who has the next birthday
in your howsehold and is over the age of 18 years, would you be able to assist us please?

Thank you for agreeing to assist us with this survey.
QA.  Before we start, | would like to check whether you work for Liverpool Plains Shire Council?

Lo ] Yes {Terminate survey)
[} No

8. Please stop me when | read out your age bracket: Prompit

Under 18 {Terminate survey)
18-34

35-4%

50-44

6\5_

[sXeNoNelo]

@C. How long have you lived in the Liverpool Plains Shire Council area? Prompt

Under 4 months

4 months — 2 years
3-5vyears

&=10 years

11 -20 years

Mars than 20 years

000000

QD.  Inwhich area of the shire do you live?

Quinndi

Werris Crask

Willows Tree
Wallabadah
Currabubula

Epring Fidge

Premer

Blackyill
Carcona/Walhallow
Ciner rural areas

0000000000

QE. Does your household pay Council rates to Liverpool Plains Shire Council, if so, which type(s) do you
pay? Prompt

Residential (1)

Business (2]

Farmland (3]

Mining [4]

o Mone of these (Default to residential script)

IF MULTH - FLEASE NOTE THAT RESIDENT WILL ALWAYS BE ASKED FOR THE RIGHEST RATES THEY PAY.

Ql.

Fart A

In the first part could you please indicate which best describes your opinion of the importance of the
following services facilifies to you, and in the second part, the level of safisfaction with the
performance of that service. The scale is from 1 to 5 where 1is low importance and low safisfaction,
and 5 is high importance and high safisfaction. Prompf ONLY ASK SATIF IMP 4 OR 5

Community facilifies
Importance Safisfaction
Low High Low High
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5
Parks o] o o] o] o o] O o o] o
Public buildings and village halls o & [&] O & [&] o & o tl
Lioraries o] o o] o] o o] o] o o] Q
Sporting ovals o} C [e] O C [e] Q C o o
Quiality of fown cenfres and public spaces O o o O o o o] o o o
Swirnring pools o} C [e] O C [e] Q C o o
Plains Fitness Gym ] o o O o o o] o o o
Infrastructure
Importance Safisfaction
Low High Low High
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5
Unsealed roads o] o o] o] o o] o] o o] Q
Zealed roads o e o o e o el e [&] o
Bridges o] o o] o] o o] o] o o] Q
Racecourse/Showgrounds ] o o O o o o o o o
Ieweroge management o} C [e] O C [e] Q C o o
Footpaths o] o o] o] o o] o] o o] Q
Water supply ] o o O o o o o o o
General garbage caollection e} e} o e} e} o Qo e} o o
Landfills and waste fransfer stations o] o o] o] o o] O o o] o
Recyciing o & [&] O & [&] o & o tl
Croincge/flood management o] o o] o] C [e] Q C o o
Human services
Importance Safisfaction
Low High Low High
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5
Access to govermment sendces (e,

Cenfrelink, Service NIW) o] o o] o] o o] O o o] o
Child care services o & [&] O & [&] o & o tl
Youth services o & [&] O & [&] o & o tl
Home Suppaort serices (e, Meals on

Wheels) o] O o 0] O o 0] O o] 8]
Relationship with indigenous residents o} C [e] O C [e] Q C o o
Support for valunteers ] o o O o o o o o o
Cizakility access e} e} o e} e} o Qo e} o o
Emergency Services (i.e. 3ES, WVRA, RFS) o o [&] O o [&] O o 8] O
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Corporate services and management

Importance Satisfaction

ha
[
o
(5]

Opporiunities to parficipate in Council
decision making

Management of development

Economic development

Environmental and sustainability initiatives

Hesitoge conservation/promotion

DOoO000
OO0
00000
OO0 00
OO0
00000
OO0
OO0
00000
OO0

Definitions o be read out for Part A - “Corporate services and management’
+  Economic development is attracting and assisting new businesses and creating jobs
+  Manogement of development iz policing building consfruction and what types of developrnents
can be located in which areas

Q2. What do you think are the key priorifies for Council in the local area?

Part B
Q3. How safisfied are you curmrently with the level of communication Council has with the community?
Prompt
o Very satfisfied
(o] Satisfied
o Somewhat sotisfied
(o] Mot wery satisfisd
o Mot at all satisfied

4, Owerall, for the last 12 months, how satisfied are you with the peformance of Council, not just on one
of two issues, but across all responsibility areas? Prompf

Very safisfied
Satisfied
Somewhat satisfisd
Mot wery satisfisd
Nat at all satisfied

00000

As we have just discussed Liverpool Plains Shire Council delivers a broad range of services and has the
responsibility to maintain the facilifies and infrastructure across the shire

At present, Council’s revenue is regulated by the NSW Independent Fricing and Regulatory Tribunal (IFART).
IFART limits the amount by which councils can increase rates from one year to the next. At the moment, that
amount, known as the rate peg. is an annual increase of 2.0%.

Ower recent years, Council has implemented a range of productivity savings, reduced cosls across our
operations, but there are no easy solutions to addressing an increasing funding gap. If Council does not
address this gap now, ouwr communify assefs (such as our roads, drainage, swimming pools and public
buildings) will deteriorate. To address this sifvafion, councils are able to apply for rate increases above rate
peg. This is called a Special Rate Variafion.

Liverpoel Plains Shire Council is considering applying for a permanent 3RV there are two opfions which | would
like you to consider.

Let's look at the opfions in more detail:

+« Oplion 1- Rate Peg Only. We will need to defer necessary capital works, as well as revise our range
and levels of services to avoid a deteriorafing cash position - which is not sustainable in the long
term

+ Opfion 2 - Maintain. The proposed SRY is anficipated to generate additional revenve of $1.527
million over a three-year period from 2021-2022 to 2023-2024 and will be used to fund existing
services and maintenance of local infrastructure

Council acknowledges that any rate increase may adversely impact some community members. Council
has a Hardship Policy and alternafive payment opticons to assist ratepayers should they have difficulty keeping
up with their rate payments.

Programmer note: Rotate Order

Opfion 1: Rate peq only

Mo special rate variation. This opfion would confinue the status quo with rates only increasing by the rate peg
amount (assumed to be 2.0% per year).

Under this opfion over the next three financial years: (READ OUT/SHOW AFPROFPRIATE SCRIPT BASED ON
AMNSWERS AT QE, but only 1)

1. Residential - The average residential rates, which are cumently 5772 per annum, will increase by
approximately 515 in Year 1, 516 in Year 2, and a further 516 in year 3 - meaning the average
residential rate will be 5819 in 2023,2024.

2. Business - The average Business rates, which are cumently 51,977 per annum, will increase by
approximately $40 in Year 1, 540 in Year 2, and a further 541 in year 3 - meaning the average Business
rate will be 52098 in 2023,2024.

3. Farmland - The average Farmland rates, which are cumently 54,441 per annum, will increase by
approximately $89 in Year 1, $91 in Year 2, and a further $92 in year 3 - meaning the average Farmland
rate will be $4,713in 2023/2024,

4, Mining — The average Mining rates, which are cumently 5109.947 per annum, will increase by
approximately $2,199 in Year 1, 52,243 in Year 2, and a further $2,288 in year 3 — meaning the average
Mining rate will be $116,676 in 2023/2024.

Under this option the impact would be:

Owr sealed and gravel road networks would deteriorate.

Council would not be able fo maintain the range of facilifies and services cumenily provided.
Council would rely heavily on grant funding to renew exisfing assets.

Community and recreational facilifies such as pools and buildings will confinue to deteriorate if grant
funding is not successiul, and potentially closed when the risk of operating becomes unacceptable.
+ Council's backlog of roadworks would confinue to increase and gravel roads would not be improved.

@5%a. How supportive are you of Council proceeding with Option 17 Prompit

Very supportive
Supportive
Somewhat supporiive
Mot very suppartive
Mot at all supporfive

00000
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Opfion 2: Special Rate Variation

Under Optfion 2, Council would apply for an SRV of 8% per annum for three years fo enhance infrastructure
and services. Al the end of the period the Special Rate Variafion increase would be built into the rate base.

If implemented, the SRV will apply to your general rates only and will not apply fo the waste management,
water and sewerage charges on your rates nofices. SRV funds would not be vsed on waste management,
water and sewerage services, which are all funded through direct fees and charges.

This would represent a cumulative rise of 26% over the three years. This figure includes the rate peg increase
of 2.0% each year.

Under this opfion over the next three financial years: (READ OUT/SHOW AFPPROFPRIATE SCRIPT BASED ON
ANSWERS AT QE, but only 1)

1. Residential — The average residential rates, which are cumently $772 per annum, will increase by
approximately 542 in Year 1, 547 in Year 2, and a furher 572 in year 3 - meoning the average
residential rate will be $972 in 2023/2024.

2. Business - The average Business rates, which are curentty $1,977 per annum, will increase by
approximately 5158 in Year 1, 5171 in Year 2, and a further 5184 in year 3 — meaning the average
Business rate will be 52,490 in 2023/2024.

3. Farmland - The average Farmland rates, which are cumently $4.441 per annum, will increase by
approximately 5355 in Yeaor 1, 5384 in Year 2, and a further 5414 in year 3 — meaning the average
Farmiand rate will be 55,594 in 2023/2024.

4. Mining - The average Mining rates, which are cumenfly $109,947 per annum, will increase by
approximately 58,796 in Year 1, $%,49% in Year 2, and a further $10,25% in year 3— meaning the average
Mining rate will be 138,501 in 2023/2024.

The proposed SRV is anficipated to generate and addifional revenue of 51.527 million over a three-year period
from 2021-2022 to 2023-2024 and will be used to fund maintenance of local infrastructure, including:

+ Grading vnsealed local roads to meet existing service levels:

+ Addifional maintenance of rural roads;

* Roadwork and renewal of urban sireets;

* Increased funding to maintain existing services across Council operations

+ Addifional bitumen resecling and gravel re-sheefing to keep our roods at a good standard and
prevent them from deteriorafing:

*  Culveris, causeways, drainage and footpath renewal; and

+«  Community assets renewal.

Q5b. How supporlive are you of Council proceeding with Opflion 27 Prompit

o Very supportive

o Supportive

o Somewhat supportive
o Nat very supportive
o Not at all supportive

5c. Please rank the 2 opfions in order of preference:

o Opfion 1 - Rate Peg Cnly
o Opfion 2 -3pecial Rate Variation

@5d.  What is your reason for choosing that oplion as your highest preference?

Qba.  Prior to this call, were you aware that Council was exploning community senfiment towards a Special
Rate Variafion?

[&] Yes
o] Na (Go to Q7F)
o Mot sure (Go to Q7)

Q4b. How were you informed of the Special Rate Variation? Prompf

Mail out

Council weksite

Mewsooper adverfisement

Radio adwvertising

Inforrnation kiosk

Ciner [please specify] ..o

000000

Demographics
Q7. Which of the following best describes the house where you are curently living? Prompit

o IMWe ownjfars currently buying this property
o IMWe curently rent this property

Q8. Gender by voice:

o] Male
[&] Female

Thank you for your fime and assistance. This market research is carried out in compliance with the Privacy
Act, and the informatfion you provided will be used only for research purposes. The research has been
conducted by Micromex Research on behalf of Liverpool Plains Shire Council.

If youw have any further questions regarding this special rate variafion please contact Customer Service on
4744 1755 or visit the Liverpool Plains Shire Council website.

Thank you very much for your ime. Enjoy the rest of your evening.

The information contained herein is believed to be reliable and accurate, however, no guarantee is given as to its accuracy and reliability, and
no responsibility or liability for any information, opinions or commentary contained herein, or for any consequences of its use, will be accepted by

Micromex Research, or by any person involved in the preparation of this report.
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Background & Methodology - Summary

Why?
« ldentify the community’s overall level of satisfaction with Council performance
* Measure importance and satisfaction with Council services and facilities across the LGA
*  Measure awareness levels and information received about the SRV

«  Measure levels of support and preference for different SRV options

« Telephone survey (landline and mobile) to N = 307 residents
« We use a 5 pointscale (e.g. 1 = not at all supportive, 5 = very supportive)
« Greatest margin of error +/- 5.6%

When?
« Implementation 6™ - 12" January 2021

Please see Appendix A for detailed background and methodology



Sample Profile

The sample was weighted by age and gender to reflect the 2016 ABS
community profile of Liverpool Plains Shire Council.

e o
Gender ' Type of rates paid*
@ [ ] ! ypP P
i —
A\ L
i - None of
| | these 7%
Male Female ! Residential Farmland  Business Mining
50% 50% g 73% 27% 5% <1%
el _: ................................................................................................... _
i
Suburb | 28% 29% Age
[ 21% 22%
Quirindi 48% :
|
i
Werris Creek 23% : . .
| m18-34 m3549 mW50-64 65+
Other rural areas 8% :
o
i
Willow Tree 6% ! Ratepayer status
i /\ )
i
Currabubula 5% | m RENT
’ U
|
L i
Spring Ridge % : Ratepayer Non-ratepayer
i 90% 10%
Wallabadah 3% i

Time lived in the area

66%

|
|
i
|
|
Caroona/Walhallow 1% :
i 14% 16%
; 2% 2%
|
i
i
i
|
;

Blackville 2%

Premer 1
Base: N = 307 %

*Please note: total percentages exceed 100% as residents could
select multiple options

2 years or 3-5 years 6-10 years 11-20 years More than
less 20 years
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Summary Stats -
Liverpool Plains
Shire Council

LIVERPOOL PLAINS
SHIRE COUNCIL

‘—-

Key Priorities For the Area
Concerns with Council e.g. overall, financial
management, planning, lack of
communication, and staffing

Condition/maintenance of roads and
supporting infrastructure

More/improved community services, facilities,
and activities

High 5 — Importance Areas

(Top 2 box % important/very important)

Emergency services _ 95%
I 907
B 85

D 85%

N as%

Sealed roads
Recycling

Bridges

Opportunities to participate in
Council decision making

Overall Satisfaction

49%

Are at least somewhat satisfied with the
performance of Council over the last 12 months

SRV Preference

75%
25%

Option 1: Rate Peg  Option 2: Increase

Awareness of SRV

Primary methods of
awareness

>x< Mail out

{':3 Social media

86%

Were aware of Council
exploring an SRV
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Performance of Council

Detailed Results
1. Performance of Council

2. Awareness of SRV

3. SRV Options

SHIRE COUNCIL
o
‘L micr@mex

research o



Overall Satisfaction

Q4. Overall, for the last 12 months, how satisfied are you with the performance of Council, not just on one or two issues, but across all responsibility arease

Gender Age Ratepayer status Aware of the SRV
Overall N
Male Female 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Ratepayer on- Yes No
ratepayer
Mean rating 2.46 2.34 2.58 2.28 2.50 2.52 2.49 2.41 2.89 2.39 2.90A
Base 307 152 155 64 67 87 88 277 30 265 42
Very satisfied (5) <1}
7%
Satisfied (4) _ 19%] Liverpool Micromex LGA
36% Plains Shire Benchmark -
Council Regional
otsasied o | A -

Somewhat satisfied (3) 34% Mean rating 2.46| 3.18

T3 Box 49%] 77%

Not very safisiied (2 TR 71 b

15%
Base 307 4,644
Not at alsatisfied (1) TN /7!
8%
0% 25% 50%

m Liverpool Plains Shire Council (N = 307) MMX Regional Benchmark (N = 4,644)
Scale: 1 = not at all satisfied, 5 = very satisfied

11 = Assignificantly higher/lower level of satisfaction (compared to the Benchmark) AV = Asignificantly higher/lower level of safisfaction (by group)
49% of residents are at least somewhat satisfied with the performance of Council over the last 12 months. This is
below our Regional benchmark norms for Councils that have applied for an SRV. There is no doubt that the
proposed SRV is impacting satisfaction. As 74% of those not aware of the SRV are at least somewhat satisfied
with Council performance. 9



Satisfaction with Level of Communication

Q3. How satisfied are you currently with the level of communication Council has with the communitye

Gender Age Ratepayer status Aware of the SRV
Overall N
Male Female 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Ratepayer on- Yes No
ratepayer
Mean rating 2.30 2.18 2.42 2.16 2.24 2.27 2.46 2.26 2.62 2.22 2.79A
Base 307 152 155 64 67 87 88 277 30 265 42

Very satisfied (5) . 2%

10%
Satisfied (4) _ 14%| Liverpool Micromex LGA
40% Plains Shire Benchmark -
Council Regional

. I 7
Somewhat satisfied (3) 30% Mean rafing 2.304 3.32
I < 73 Box 437 80%

Not very satisfied (2) 4% 26%1

Base 307 14,365
Not at alsatisied (1) TN, 171
6%
0% 25% 50%

m Liverpool Plains Shire Council (N = 307) ®MMX Regional Benchmark (N = 14,365)
Scale: 1 = not at all satisfied, 5 = very satisfied

11 = A significantly higher/lower level of satisfaction (compared to the Benchmark) AV = Asignificantly higher/lower level of safisfaction (by group)

43% of residents are at least somewhat satisfied with the level of communication Council
currently has with the community, this score is below our Regional Benchmark norms.

10



Key Priorities within the Local Area

“"Council need to be
more accountable
for financial
management. Better
reporting within from
Councillors™

“Council needs to
improve their
communications with
the community”

“Better facilities for
our youth”

“Stimulating the
economy is needed
by attracting services
and facilities for
families”

“Doing something
about the main
street and parks

looking more
representable and
maintained”

Base: N = 307

487

46%

22%

19%

1%

10%

7%

Q2. What do you think are the key priorities for Council in the local area?

Concerns with Council e.g. overall,
financial management, planning, lack of
communication, and staffing

Condition/maintenance of roads and
supporting infrastructure

More/improved community services,
facilities, and activities

Economic development e.g. jobs,
employment, attracting business,
fourism, and supporting local business

Improved and increased water
supply/security e.g. water quality,
management during drought

Infrastructure/services/facilities to cater for
the future e.g. public transport, shopping

Maintaining the natural and built
environment/cleanliness of the area

“Better looking after
of services and

o
ae,
facilities such as

° roads and bridges”

it

“Fixing and
upgrading the
condition of roads”

Bo

“Maintaining alll
current services in
the area”

o4

bringing back jobs

and businesses into

our fowns the way
they were”

“Restoring the local
6 economy and

-

“Environment as they
need to plant more
trees in the area as
there is a lot of land
with no vegetation”

&
RTH

MARKET

Please see Appendix B for complete list of responses.

Residents are concerned with Council’s financial management, communications and
transparency. Specific priority areas include roads infrastructure, community services and
facilities, and economic development.

11



Importance & Satisfaction — High 5 Low 5

Importance

The following services/facilities received the highest

importance mean ratings:

High 5 importance Mean
Emergency Services 4.69
Sealed roads 4.61
Recycling 4.40
Bridges 4.39
Opportunities to participate in Council 4.35

decision making
The following services/facilities received the lowest
importance mean ratings:

Low 5 importance Mean
Plains Fithess Gym 297
Libraries 3.23
Public buildings and village halls 3.35
Racecourse/Showgrounds 3.39
Child care services 3.40

Scale: 1 = not at allimportant, 5 = very important
Top 2 box = Important/Very Important

T2 Box
95%
90%
85%
85%

85%

T2 Box

42%
46%
46%
54%

56%

Satisfaction

The following services/facilities received the highest
satisfaction mean ratings:

High 5 satisfaction Mean = T3 Box
Emergency Services 3.99 21%
Libraries 3.93 21%
General garbage collection 3.93 88%
Sewerage management 3.85 90%
Plains Fitness Gym 3.76 86%

The following services/facilities received the lowest
satfisfaction mean rafings:

Low 5 satisfaction Mean T3 Box
Opportunities to participate in Council 204 31%
decision making
Unsealed roads 2.17 36%
Economic development 2.19 41%
Management of development 229 43%
Sealed roads 2.46 48%
Scale: 1 = not af all satisfied, 5 = very satisfied

Top 3 box = Somewhat Satisfied — Very satisfied

A core element of this community survey was the rating of 31 facilities/services in terms of
Importance and Satisfaction. These results will be further analysed and reported on to assist
with the development of the Community Strategic Plan.

12



Awareness of SRV

Detailed Results
1. Performance of Council

2. Awareness of SRV

3. SRV Options
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Awareness of SRV

Qéa. Prior to this call, were you aware that Council was exploring community sentiment towards a Special Rate Variationg

Overall Male Female
Yes % 86% 87% 86%
Base 307 152 155

No/not sure
14%

Base: N =307

11 = Assignificantly higher/lower level of awareness (compared to the Benchmark)

50-64 65+ Ratepayer Non-ratepayer
90% 81% 88% A 70%
87 88 277 30
Liverpool Micromex LGA
Plains Shire Benchmark -
Council Regional
Yes % 86%1 49%
Base 307 5,443

A V = Assignificantly higher/lower percentage (by group)

Overall 86% of residents were aware that Council was exploring community sentiment towards
an SRV, ratepayers being significantly more aware. This is significantly above our SRV

awdareness score.

14



Being Informed of the SRV

Q6b. How were you informed of the Special Rate Variationg

motout | ;-
Social media e.g. Facebook _ 35%
Word of mouth _ 22%
Community meetings - 1%
council website [l %

Newspaper advertisement - 7%

Television e.g. local news - 5%
Email I 2%
Newsletter/flyers/petition I 2%
Radio advertising I 2%
Information kiosk I 1%

IPART website | 1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

Base: N = 265

Of those aware of the SRV, direct mail out (55%) and social media (35%) were the most common

ways for being informed.
15



SRV Options

Detailed Results

1. Performance of Council
2. Awareness of SRV

3. SRV Options
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Infroduction: Concept Statement

At present, Council’s revenue is regulated by the NSW Independent Pricing and Regulatory Tribunal (IPART). IPART limits the amount
by which councils can increase rates from one year to the next. At the moment, that amount, known as the rate peg, is an annual

increase of 2.0%.

Over recent years, Council has implemented a range of productivity savings, reduced costs across our operations, but there are no
easy solutions to addressing an increasing funding gap. If Council does not address this gap now, our community assets (such as our
roads, drainage, swimming pools and public buildings) will deteriorate. To address this situation, councils are able to apply for rate
increases above rate peg. This is called a Special Rate Variation.

Liverpool Plains Shire Council is considering applying for a permanent SRV there are two options which | would like you to consider.
Let’s look at the options in more detail:

o Option 1 - Rate Peg Only. We will need to defer necessary capital works, as well as revise our range and levels of
services to avoid a deteriorating cash position — which is not sustainable in the long term

The proposed SRV is anticipated to generate additional revenue of $1.527 million over a three-year

period from 2021-2022 to 2023-2024 and will be used to fund existing services and maintenance of local infrastructure

Council acknowledges that any rate increase may adversely impact some community members. Council has a Hardship Policy and

alternative payment options to assist ratepayers should they have difficulty keeping up with their rate payments.

The concept statement above was read to participants and option exposure was randomised
to nullify order effect.
17



Option 1: Rate Peg

No special rate variation. This option would continue the status quo with rates only increasing by the rate peg amount (assumed to
be 2.0% per year).

Under this option over the next three financial years:

1. Residential — The average residential rates, which are currently $772 per annum, will increase by approximately $15 in
Year 1, $16in Year 2, and a further $16 in year 3 — meaning the average residential rate will be $819 in 2023/2024.

.

~
~
-
-

Business — The average Business rates, which are currently $1,977 per annum, will increase by approximately $40 in Year
1, $40 in Year 2, and a further $41 in year 3 — meaning the average Business rate will be $2098 in 2023/2024.

-5

3. Farmland - The average Farmland rates, which are currently $4,441 per annum, will increase by approximately $89 in
Year 1, $91 in Year 2, and a further $92 in year 3 — meaning the average Farmland rate will be $4,713 in 2023/2024.

m 4, Mining — The average Mining rates, which are currently $109,947 per annum, will increase by approximately $2,199 in
Year 1, $2,243 in Year 2, and a further $2,288 in year 3 — meaning the average Mining rate will be $116,676 in 2023/2024.

Under this option the impact would be:

o Our sealed and gravel road networks would deteriorate.
o Council would not be able to maintain the range of facilities and services currently provided.
. Council would rely heavily on grant funding to renew existing assets.

Community and recreational facilities such as pools and buildings will confinue to deteriorate if grant funding is not
successful, and potentially closed when the risk of operating becomes unacceptable.

o Council's backlog of roadworks would continue to increase and gravel roads would not be improved.




Support for Option 1: Rate Peg

Qb5a. How supportive are you of Council proceeding with option 12

Gender Age Ratepayer status Aware of the SRV
Overall
Male Female 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Ratepayer eI Yes No
ratepayer
Mean rating 3.22 3.22 3.22 3.07 3.39 3.34 3.07 3.25 2.89 3.24 3.05
Base 307 138 169 29 56 80 142 282 25 261 46

Very supportive (5) 22%

Supportive (4) 22%

Somewhat supportive (3)

24%

0% 10% 20% 30%

Base: N = 307

68% of residents are at least somewhat supportive of the rate peg only increase.

19



Option 2: Increase

Under Option 2, Council would apply for an SRV of 8% per annum for three years to enhance infrastructure and services. At the end
of the period the Special Rate Variation increase would be built into the rate base.

If implemented, the SRV will apply to your general rates only and will not apply to the waste management, water and sewerage
charges on your rates nofices. SRV funds would not be used on waste management, water and sewerage services, which are all
funded through direct fees and charges.

This would represent a cumulative rise of 26% over the three years. This figure includes the rate peg increase of 2.0% each year.

Under this option over the next three financial years:

1.

Residential — The average residential rates, which are currently $772 per annum, will increase by approximately $62 in
Year 1, $67 in Year 2, and a further $72 in year 3 — meaning the average residential rate will be $972 in 2023/2024.

Business — The average Business rates, which are currently $1,977 per annum, will increase by approximately $158 in
Year 1, $171 in Year 2, and a further $184 in year 3 — meaning the average Business rate will be $2,490 in 2023/2024.

Farmland - The average Farmland rates, which are currently $4,441 per annum, will increase by approximately $355 in
Year 1, $384 in Year 2, and a further $414 in year 3 - meaning the average Farmland rate will be $5,594 in 2023/2024.

Mining — The average Mining rates, which are currently $109,947 per annum, will increase by approximately $8,796 in
Year 1, $9,499 in Year 2, and a further $10,259 in year 3 — meaning the average Mining rate will be $138,501 in
2023/2024.

The proposed SRV is anticipated to generate and additional revenue of $1.527 million over a three-year period from 2021-2022 to
2023-2024 and will be used to fund maintenance of local infrastructure, including:

Grading unsealed local roads to meet existing service levels;

Additional maintenance of rural roads;

Roadwork and renewal of urban streefts;

Increased funding to maintain existing services across Council operations

Additional bitumen resealing and gravel re-sheeting to keep our roads at a good standard and prevent them from
deteriorating;

Culverts, causeways, drainage and footpath renewal; and

Community assets renewal.

20



Support for Option 2: Increase

Q5b. How supportive are you of Council proceeding with option 22

Gender Age Ratepayer status Aware of the SRV
Overall
Male Female 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Ratepayer eI Yes No
ratepayer
Mean rating 2.03 1.97 2.10 2.15 2.01 1.85 2.15 1.98v 2.53 1.96V 2.50
Base 307 152 155 64 67 87 88 277 30 265 42
Very supportive (5) l 2%
Supportive (4) - 10%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
Base: N =307
Nofte: Please see Appendix B for results by suburb A V = Assignificantly higher/lower level of support (by group)

33% of residents are at least somewhat supportive of an increase above the rate peg.
Ratepayers and those who were aware of the SRV prior to the research are significantly less

supportive of this option. )



Preferences for SRV Options

Qb5c. Please rank the 2 options in order of preference. Which is your first preference?

First Preference

S - h o - b
Option 2: Increase . 25% Option 2: Increase .

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 0% 50% 100%

75%

[ First preference

Second preference

Base: N = 307

Option 1 (rate peg) was the preferred choice for residents, with 75% selecting this as their first
preference.
22



Preferences for SRV Options - By Demographics

Qb5a. Please rank the 2 options in order of preference. Which is your first preference?

First Preference

Gender Age Aware of the SRV
Overall
Male Female 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Yes No
First preference:
Option 1: Rate peg 75% 82% A 68% 73% 74% 82% 70% 75% 76%
EH [PIETEMEC: 25% 18% V%A % 2% 18%  30% 25% 24%
Option 2: Increase
Base 307 152 155 64 67 87 88 265 42
Ratepayer status . .
Exposed to residential rates Exposed to farmland rates

Ratepayer Non-ratepayer spiel spiel
First preference:
Option 1: Rate peg 77% A 52% 74% 77%
First preference:
Option 2: Increase 2% AL 2 2%
Base 277 30 217 80

A V¥ = Assignificantly higher/lower percentage (by group)

Residents first preference is option 1: rate peg (75%), additionally males and ratepayers are
significantly more likely to prefer this option.
23



Reasons for Preferring Option 1: Rate Peg

Qbc. Please rank the 2 options in order of preference. Which is your first preference?

Q5d. What is your reason for choosing that option as your highest preference?

“Most community
members are on a
fixed income and
cannot afford the
extra increase”

“Council needs to
look info other
options for funding
rather than
increasing rates”

"Council do not do
enough with the
current rates”

“Why should us
residents be funding
Councils
mismanagement of
fundsg”

Option 1: Rate peg (75%)

Rates are high already/cannot afford a rate increase/most
affordable option

Do not trust Council will spend their money wisely/investing in
the wrong areas

Improvements are needed with Councils financial
management

Not getting value for the rates currently paid

Other sources of revenue should be sought e.g. state of
federal funding

A better opfion than the SRV

Happy as things are currently

Noft supportive of either option

Ratepayers shouldn't have to pay more

Noft sure

N = 307

32%

25%

24%

20%

11%

4%

1%

1%

1%

1%

“We already pay
some of the highest
rates in the state”

“Dishonesty of the
Council as they will
not spend the funds
where they suggest
they would and are

already mismanaging
their finances”

“Financial
circumstances -
money wouldn't go
towards the area as
the residents have lost
frust in the Council.
They would just take
the money”

“Not good value for
ratepayers dollars”

32% of residents feel that rates are already too high, followed by a lack of trust that Council will
spend rates in the right areas (25%), and improvements are needed with Councils financial

management (24%).
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Reasons for Preferring Option 2: Increase

Qbc. Please rank the 2 options in order of preference. Which is your first preference?
Q5d. What is your reason for choosing that option as your highest preference?

“There is a need for
rates to be raised for
the confinuance of
the community”

“Beneficial for
everyone in terms of
the Shire™

“Increased spending
is necessary”

“Affordable increase
in order for our area

to not go backwards.

However, they need
to do what they say
they will”

Option 2: Increase (25%)

It is necessary/improvements are needed in the area/benefits
the community and the future

Happy to pay the increase for benefits/reasonable amount to
pay/affordable for me

Support an increase/but should be under 8%'

We don't have a choice

Don't know/no particular reason

N = 307

22%

3%

2%

<1%

1%

“Hoping this option
would benefit the
community in where
things are needed to
get done”

“SRV rate rise is foo
high. | understand
that there may need
tfo be araterise, but
can that amount of
8% be reconsidered
to a lower rate?e”

“Means they can
actually maintain the
facilities, services and

infrastructure in the
area”

Those supportive of the SRV feel that the increase is necessary to improve the area, and will

vltimately benefit the community.



Summary of SRV Findings

1. Prior to contact 86% of residents were already aware of the proposed SRV.

» This is significantly above our regional awareness score and demonstrates that Council has successfully

communicated the proposal to the Liverpool Plains Community.

2. Despite the stated need for an SRV the Liverpool Plains Shire Community are not in favour of the

proposal.

+ 75% of residents selected Option 1: rate peg as their first preference

o Primary reasons are: ‘rates are high already/cannot afford a rate increase/not affordable’ (32%).
‘Do not trust Council will spend their money wisely/investing in the wrong areas’ (25%) and

‘improvements are needed with Councils financial management’ (24%).

«  25% of residents selected Option 2: Increase as their first preference

o The primary reason is: ‘It is necessary/improvements are needed in the area/benefits the

community and the future’ (22%).
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Background & Methodology

Sample selection and error

A fotal of 307 resident interviews were completed. Respondents were selected by means of a computer based random selection process using
the electronic White Pages and SamplePages.

A sample size of 307 residents provides a maximum sampling error of plus or minus 5.6% at 5% confidence. This means that if the survey was
replicated with a new universe of N = 307 residents, 19 fimes out of 20 we would expect to see the same results, i.e. +/- 5.6%.

For the survey under discussion the greatest margin of error is 5.6%. This means, for example, that an answer such as ‘'yes' (50%) to a question
could vary from 56% to 44%.

The sample was weighted by age and gender to reflect the 2016 ABS Census data for Liverpool Plains Shire Council.
Interviewing

Interviewing was conducted in accordance with The Research Society Code of Professional Behaviour.
Prequailification

Participants in this survey were pre-qualified as being over the age of 18, and not working for, nor having an immediate family member working
for, Liverpool Plains Shire Council.

Data analysis
The data within this report was analysed using Q Professional.

Within the report, A'¥ and blue and red font colours are used to identify statistically significant differences between groups, i.e., gender, age,
ratepayer status and awareness.

Significance difference testing is a statistical test performed to evaluate the difference between two measurements. To identify the stafistically

significant differences between the groups of means, ‘One-Way Anova tests’ and ‘Independent Samples T-tests’ were used. 'Z Tests’ were also
used to determine statistically significant differences between column percentages.
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Background & Methodology

Ratings questions

The Unipolar Scale of 1 to 5 was used in all rafing questions, where 1 was the lowest importance or safisfaction and 5 the highest importance or
satisfaction.

This scale allowed us to identify different levels of importance and satisfaction across respondents.
Top 2 (T2) Box: refers to the aggregate percentage (%) score of the top two scores for importance. (i.e. important & very important)
Note:  Only respondents who rated services/facilities a 4 or 5 in importance were asked to rate their satisfaction with that service/facility.

Top 3 (T3) Box: refers to the aggregate percentage (%) score of the top three scores for satisfaction or support. (i.e. somewhat satisfied, satisfied &
very satisfied and somewhat supportive, supportive & very supportive)

We refer to T3 Box Satisfaction in order to express moderate to high levels of satisfaction in a non-discretionary category. We only report T2 Box
Importance in order to provide differentiation and allow us to demonstrate the hierarchy of community priorities.

Percentages
All percentages are calculated to the nearest whole number and therefore the total may not exactly equal 100%.
Micromex LGA Benchmark

Micromex has developed Community Satisfaction Benchmarks using normative data from over 60 unique councils, more than 130 surveys and
over 75,000 interviews since 2012.
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Councils Used to Create the Micromex Regional

Benchmark

The Regional Benchmark was composed from the Council areas listed below:

Albury

Ballina

Bathurst

Bland Shire
Blue Mountains
Byron Shire
Central Coast
Cessnock
Coffs Harbour
Eurobodalla
Forbes

Glen Innes
Gosford (Central Coast)

Great Lakes

Hawkesbury
Kempsey

Lachlan Shire

Lake Macquarie
Leeton Shire Council
Lismore

Lithgow

Maitland

MidCoast
Midwestern Regional
Moree Plains

Murray River
Murrumbidgee Shire

Narralbri

Narrandera
Parkes

Port Macquarie-Hastings
Richmond Valley
Singleton
Tamworth
Tenterfield
Tweed Shire
Upper Hunter
Wagga Wagga
Wingecarribee
Wollondilly

Yass Valley
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Key Priorities within the Local Area

Q2. What do you think are the key priorities for Council in the local area?

Concerns with Council e.g. overall, financial management, planning, lack of communication,
and staffing

Condition/maintenance of roads and supporting infrastructure

More/improved community services, facilities, and activities

Economic development e.g. jobs, employment, attracting business, tourism, and supporting
local business

Improved and increased water supply/security e.g. water quality, management during drought
Infrastructure/services/facilities to cater for the future e.g. public fransport, shopping
Maintaining the natural and built environment/cleanliness of the area

Addressing pollution

Community safety e.g. more police

Increased/improved health/medical services/facilities

Cultural awareness

Happy with the way things are

Don't know nothing

N = 307

48%

46%

22%

19%

11%

10%

7%

1%

1%

1%

<1%

<1%

4%
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Overview - Overall Satisfaction

Q4. Overall, for the last 12 months, how satisfied are you with the performance of Council, not just on one or two issues, but across all responsibility areas?

T3B Satisfaction Scores

87% 86%
1%
5 i . .
2020 2013 March December 2009
2011 2011

| <1%v
6%

satisied (4) TN /7. v

Very satisfied (5)

55%
Somewhat satisfied (3) _257 30%
Not very satisfied (2) * 27% A
Not at all satisfied (1) 57_ 24% A
0% 20% 40% 60%
w2020 ( N =307) 2013 (N = 200)
Scale: 1 = not at all safisfied, 5 = very satisfied

AV = Assignificantly higher/lower level of safisfaction (by year)

Overall satisfaction with Councils perfformance has continued to soften since 2009.
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Liverpool Plains Shire Council
Community Survey
January 2021

Good morning/ofternoon/evening, my name is from Micromex Research and we are
conducting a survey on behalf of Liverpool Plains Shire Council. The survey will take about 15 minutes.

It is a random sample survey and accordingly | would like to speak to the person who has the next birthday
in your howsehold and is over the age of 18 years, would you be able to assist us please?

Thank you for agreeing to assist us with this survey.
QA.  Before we start, | would like to check whether you work for Liverpool Plains Shire Council?

Lo ] Yes {Terminate survey)
[} No

8. Please stop me when | read out your age bracket: Prompit

Under 18 {Terminate survey)
18-34

35-4%

50-44

6\5_

[sXeNoNelo]

@C. How long have you lived in the Liverpool Plains Shire Council area? Prompt

Under 4 months

4 months — 2 years
3-5vyears

&=10 years

11 -20 years

Mars than 20 years

000000

QD.  Inwhich area of the shire do you live?

Quinndi

Werris Crask

Willows Tree
Wallabadah
Currabubula

Epring Fidge

Premer

Blackyill
Carcona/Walhallow
Ciner rural areas

0000000000

QE. Does your household pay Council rates to Liverpool Plains Shire Council, if so, which type(s) do you
pay? Prompt

Residential (1)

Business (2]

Farmland (3]

Mining [4]

o Mone of these (Default to residential script)

IF MULTH - FLEASE NOTE THAT RESIDENT WILL ALWAYS BE ASKED FOR THE RIGHEST RATES THEY PAY.

Ql.

Fart A

In the first part could you please indicate which best describes your opinion of the importance of the
following services facilifies to you, and in the second part, the level of safisfaction with the
performance of that service. The scale is from 1 to 5 where 1is low importance and low safisfaction,
and 5 is high importance and high safisfaction. Prompf ONLY ASK SATIF IMP 4 OR 5

Community facilifies
Importance Safisfaction
Low High Low High
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5
Parks o] o o] o] o o] O o o] o
Public buildings and village halls o & [&] O & [&] o & o tl
Lioraries o] o o] o] o o] o] o o] Q
Sporting ovals o} C [e] O C [e] Q C o o
Quiality of fown cenfres and public spaces O o o O o o o] o o o
Swirnring pools o} C [e] O C [e] Q C o o
Plains Fitness Gym ] o o O o o o] o o o
Infrastructure
Importance Safisfaction
Low High Low High
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5
Unsealed roads o] o o] o] o o] o] o o] Q
Zealed roads o e o o e o el e [&] o
Bridges o] o o] o] o o] o] o o] Q
Racecourse/Showgrounds ] o o O o o o o o o
Ieweroge management o} C [e] O C [e] Q C o o
Footpaths o] o o] o] o o] o] o o] Q
Water supply ] o o O o o o o o o
General garbage caollection e} e} o e} e} o Qo e} o o
Landfills and waste fransfer stations o] o o] o] o o] O o o] o
Recyciing o & [&] O & [&] o & o tl
Croincge/flood management o] o o] o] C [e] Q C o o
Human services
Importance Safisfaction
Low High Low High
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5
Access to govermment sendces (e,

Cenfrelink, Service NIW) o] o o] o] o o] O o o] o
Child care services o & [&] O & [&] o & o tl
Youth services o & [&] O & [&] o & o tl
Home Suppaort serices (e, Meals on

Wheels) o] O o 0] O o 0] O o] 8]
Relationship with indigenous residents o} C [e] O C [e] Q C o o
Support for valunteers ] o o O o o o o o o
Cizakility access e} e} o e} e} o Qo e} o o
Emergency Services (i.e. 3ES, WVRA, RFS) o o [&] O o [&] O o 8] O
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Corporate services and management

Importance Satisfaction

ha
[
o
(5]

Opporiunities to parficipate in Council
decision making

Management of development

Economic development

Environmental and sustainability initiatives

Hesitoge conservation/promotion

DOoO000
OO0
00000
OO0 00
OO0
00000
OO0
OO0
00000
OO0

Definitions o be read out for Part A - “Corporate services and management’
+  Economic development is attracting and assisting new businesses and creating jobs
+  Manogement of development iz policing building consfruction and what types of developrnents
can be located in which areas

Q2. What do you think are the key priorifies for Council in the local area?

Part B
Q3. How safisfied are you curmrently with the level of communication Council has with the community?
Prompt
o Very satfisfied
(o] Satisfied
o Somewhat sotisfied
(o] Mot wery satisfisd
o Mot at all satisfied

4, Owerall, for the last 12 months, how satisfied are you with the peformance of Council, not just on one
of two issues, but across all responsibility areas? Prompf

Very safisfied
Satisfied
Somewhat satisfisd
Mot wery satisfisd
Nat at all satisfied

00000

As we have just discussed Liverpool Plains Shire Council delivers a broad range of services and has the
responsibility to maintain the facilifies and infrastructure across the shire

At present, Council’s revenue is regulated by the NSW Independent Fricing and Regulatory Tribunal (IFART).
IFART limits the amount by which councils can increase rates from one year to the next. At the moment, that
amount, known as the rate peg. is an annual increase of 2.0%.

Ower recent years, Council has implemented a range of productivity savings, reduced cosls across our
operations, but there are no easy solutions to addressing an increasing funding gap. If Council does not
address this gap now, ouwr communify assefs (such as our roads, drainage, swimming pools and public
buildings) will deteriorate. To address this sifvafion, councils are able to apply for rate increases above rate
peg. This is called a Special Rate Variafion.

Liverpoel Plains Shire Council is considering applying for a permanent 3RV there are two opfions which | would
like you to consider.

Let's look at the opfions in more detail:

+« Oplion 1- Rate Peg Only. We will need to defer necessary capital works, as well as revise our range
and levels of services to avoid a deteriorafing cash position - which is not sustainable in the long
term

+ Opfion 2 - Maintain. The proposed SRY is anficipated to generate additional revenve of $1.527
million over a three-year period from 2021-2022 to 2023-2024 and will be used to fund existing
services and maintenance of local infrastructure

Council acknowledges that any rate increase may adversely impact some community members. Council
has a Hardship Policy and alternafive payment opticons to assist ratepayers should they have difficulty keeping
up with their rate payments.

Programmer note: Rotate Order

Opfion 1: Rate peq only

Mo special rate variation. This opfion would confinue the status quo with rates only increasing by the rate peg
amount (assumed to be 2.0% per year).

Under this opfion over the next three financial years: (READ OUT/SHOW AFPROFPRIATE SCRIPT BASED ON
AMNSWERS AT QE, but only 1)

1. Residential - The average residential rates, which are cumently 5772 per annum, will increase by
approximately 515 in Year 1, 516 in Year 2, and a further 516 in year 3 - meaning the average
residential rate will be 5819 in 2023,2024.

2. Business - The average Business rates, which are cumently 51,977 per annum, will increase by
approximately $40 in Year 1, 540 in Year 2, and a further 541 in year 3 - meaning the average Business
rate will be 52098 in 2023,2024.

3. Farmland - The average Farmland rates, which are cumently 54,441 per annum, will increase by
approximately $89 in Year 1, $91 in Year 2, and a further $92 in year 3 - meaning the average Farmland
rate will be $4,713in 2023/2024,

4, Mining — The average Mining rates, which are cumently 5109.947 per annum, will increase by
approximately $2,199 in Year 1, 52,243 in Year 2, and a further $2,288 in year 3 — meaning the average
Mining rate will be $116,676 in 2023/2024.

Under this option the impact would be:

Owr sealed and gravel road networks would deteriorate.

Council would not be able fo maintain the range of facilifies and services cumenily provided.
Council would rely heavily on grant funding to renew exisfing assets.

Community and recreational facilifies such as pools and buildings will confinue to deteriorate if grant
funding is not successiul, and potentially closed when the risk of operating becomes unacceptable.
+ Council's backlog of roadworks would confinue to increase and gravel roads would not be improved.

@5%a. How supportive are you of Council proceeding with Option 17 Prompit

Very supportive
Supportive
Somewhat supporiive
Mot very suppartive
Mot at all supporfive

00000
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Opfion 2: Special Rate Variation

Under Optfion 2, Council would apply for an SRV of 8% per annum for three years fo enhance infrastructure
and services. Al the end of the period the Special Rate Variafion increase would be built into the rate base.

If implemented, the SRV will apply to your general rates only and will not apply fo the waste management,
water and sewerage charges on your rates nofices. SRV funds would not be vsed on waste management,
water and sewerage services, which are all funded through direct fees and charges.

This would represent a cumulative rise of 26% over the three years. This figure includes the rate peg increase
of 2.0% each year.

Under this opfion over the next three financial years: (READ OUT/SHOW AFPPROFPRIATE SCRIPT BASED ON
ANSWERS AT QE, but only 1)

1. Residential — The average residential rates, which are cumently $772 per annum, will increase by
approximately 542 in Year 1, 547 in Year 2, and a furher 572 in year 3 - meoning the average
residential rate will be $972 in 2023/2024.

2. Business - The average Business rates, which are curentty $1,977 per annum, will increase by
approximately 5158 in Year 1, 5171 in Year 2, and a further 5184 in year 3 — meaning the average
Business rate will be 52,490 in 2023/2024.

3. Farmland - The average Farmland rates, which are cumently $4.441 per annum, will increase by
approximately 5355 in Yeaor 1, 5384 in Year 2, and a further 5414 in year 3 — meaning the average
Farmiand rate will be 55,594 in 2023/2024.

4. Mining - The average Mining rates, which are cumenfly $109,947 per annum, will increase by
approximately 58,796 in Year 1, $%,49% in Year 2, and a further $10,25% in year 3— meaning the average
Mining rate will be 138,501 in 2023/2024.

The proposed SRV is anficipated to generate and addifional revenue of 51.527 million over a three-year period
from 2021-2022 to 2023-2024 and will be used to fund maintenance of local infrastructure, including:

+ Grading vnsealed local roads to meet existing service levels:

+ Addifional maintenance of rural roads;

* Roadwork and renewal of urban sireets;

* Increased funding to maintain existing services across Council operations

+ Addifional bitumen resecling and gravel re-sheefing to keep our roods at a good standard and
prevent them from deteriorafing:

*  Culveris, causeways, drainage and footpath renewal; and

+«  Community assets renewal.

Q5b. How supporlive are you of Council proceeding with Opflion 27 Prompit

o Very supportive

o Supportive

o Somewhat supportive
o Nat very supportive
o Not at all supportive

5c. Please rank the 2 opfions in order of preference:

o Opfion 1 - Rate Peg Cnly
o Opfion 2 -3pecial Rate Variation

@5d.  What is your reason for choosing that oplion as your highest preference?

Qba.  Prior to this call, were you aware that Council was exploning community senfiment towards a Special
Rate Variafion?

[&] Yes
o] Na (Go to Q7F)
o Mot sure (Go to Q7)

Q4b. How were you informed of the Special Rate Variation? Prompf

Mail out

Council weksite

Mewsooper adverfisement

Radio adwvertising

Inforrnation kiosk

Ciner [please specify] ..o

000000

Demographics
Q7. Which of the following best describes the house where you are curently living? Prompit

o IMWe ownjfars currently buying this property
o IMWe curently rent this property

Q8. Gender by voice:

o] Male
[&] Female

Thank you for your fime and assistance. This market research is carried out in compliance with the Privacy
Act, and the informatfion you provided will be used only for research purposes. The research has been
conducted by Micromex Research on behalf of Liverpool Plains Shire Council.

If youw have any further questions regarding this special rate variafion please contact Customer Service on
4744 1755 or visit the Liverpool Plains Shire Council website.

Thank you very much for your ime. Enjoy the rest of your evening.

The information contained herein is believed to be reliable and accurate, however, no guarantee is given as to its accuracy and reliability, and
no responsibility or liability for any information, opinions or commentary contained herein, or for any consequences of its use, will be accepted by

Micromex Research, or by any person involved in the preparation of this report.
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